DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

MEMORANDUM
To: City Council Mgambers
From: Glenn Hansen, City of Jacksonvilte-Budget Officer
Through: Chris Hand, Chief of Staff

getrforfiscal Year 2013-2014

Re: Preliminary General Fund Bu
Date: June 3, 2013

Today, as required by law, Mayor Brown has filed preliminary budget legislation with City Council for
Fiscal Year 2013-2014. At Council’s request, we have submitted two forms of the preliminary budget.
One version reflects public safety pension costs if retirement reform (2013-366) is approved. The other
reflects public safety pension costs if retirement reform is not approved.

While the ultimate size of the operating deficit will depend on the resolution of police and fire pension
costs, the City of Jacksonville budget picture shows some signs of improvement from last year’s final
budget. Projected revenues are slightly up from $947 million to $950 million. The projected deficit is
approximately $64 million without retirement reform and $18 million with retirement reform.

This preliminary budget maintains ad valorem taxes at exactly the same rate as in FY 2012-2013. As was
the case in the last two years, Mayor Brown’s proposed budget does not increase taxes.

Please be mindful that this is a preliminary filing. As is always the case, we will make final decisions for
the budget due on or before July 15, 2013, after additional review of revenues and expenses and
consultation with necessary elected officials, department heads, and employees.

. Expenditures’

With retirement reform, in which the City’s Fiscal Year 2013-2014 police and fire pension costs would
total $103 million, we estimate an operating deficit of $18.9 million to maintain current service levels.
Utilizing an across-the-board approach, City departments, constitutional officeholders and non-
executive agencies would each reduce controllable costs by 4.09% to close that deficit.

Without retirement reform, in which the City’s police and fire pension costs would total $148.1 million,
we estimate an operating deficit of $64 million to maintain current service levels. Utilizing an across-the-
board approach, City departments, constitutional officeholders and non-executive agencies would each
reduce controllable operating costs by 13.88% to close that deficit.

! At this time, we have submitted reductions based on an across-the-board approach in which every department, constitutional
office and non-executive agency shoulders the same responsibility on budget reductions. The final proposed budget submitted
on or before July 15, 2013 and the final budget ultimately enacted by the City Council may take different approaches.

117 W. Duval Street, Suite 300 Jacksonville, FL. 32202 Phone: 904.630.1298 Fax: 904.630.3615 www.coj.net



Il. Revenues

From a revenue standpoint, this budget reflects a modest rise in overall revenue from $947.9 million in
Fiscal Year 2012-2013 to approximately $950 million for Fiscal Year 2013-2014. However, ad valorem
(property tax) revenues are projected to shrink from approximately $432 million in Fiscal Year 2012-
2013 to approximately $423 million in Fiscal Year 2013-2014.

Property Appraiser Jim Overton will provide his final version of estimated ad valorem revenues on or
before July 1, 2013. We also anticipate having at that time updated information on other revenue
sources, such as state shared revenue.

1. Data Presentation

Each version of the preliminary budget has several columns of data. We wanted to be sure you were
clear as to what appeared in each column of data.

e The first column, “FY 2013 Council Approved Budget,” reflects the Council approved budget for
the current fiscal year starting on October 1, 2012,

e The second column., “EY 2014 Current Services Budget,” reflects the amount needed to maintain
current levels of services in each of the different departments. Enhancements are not included.

e The third column, “Estimated Departmental Reduction,” reflects the departmental reductions
needed to reduce the operating deficit to zero for Fiscal Year 2013-14.

e The fourth column, “FY2014 Tentative,” is the preliminary budgeted amount for Fiscal Year
2013-2014 required to achieve budget balance.

As to the second column, please note that some departments, agencies, and offices submitted
preliminary budgets that included proposed enhancements. This preliminary budget does not include
enhancements over Fiscal Year 2012-2013 service levels.

However, for those constitutional offices and other governmental branches over which the Mayor’s
Office does not have jurisdiction, we are also providing the budget number (including proposed
enhancements) that they requested.> All proposed enhancements will be evaluated during the period
between the filing of this preliminary budget and the filing of the final proposed budget.

The administration looks forward to working over the next six weeks to update these projections in
consultation with necessary elected officials, department heads, and employees and file a final
proposed budget no later than Monday, luly 15, 2013.

? please see attached comparison of submitted preliminary budgets (with enhancements) and the same budgets
without enhancements. As stated above, this is a preliminary budget and all enhancements will be evaluated again
between June 3, 2013 and July 15, 2013.



Enhancements| FY14 Budget with|
Department FY14 Tentative Requested Enhancements
CITY COUNCIL 8,531,524 220,987 8,752,511
COURTS 3,036,253 2,500 3,038,753
MEDICAL EXAMINER 2,886,846 787,216 3,674,062
OFFICE OF ETHICS, COMPLIANCE & OVERSIGHT 122,367 46,800 169,167
OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF 389,870,036 3,735,224 393,605,260
PUBLIC DEFENDER 1,590,539 1,590,539
PUBLIC HEALTH 1,426,507 1,426,507
PUBLIC LIBRARIES 32,791,428 12,000 32,803,428
STATE ATTORNEY 1,690,401 1,690,401
SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS 6,322,386 1,525,200 7,847,586

(a) Amount shown reflects the borrowed capital amount for electronic check in voter system

(b) Enhancement amounts do not include requests related to the Courts Technology Fund (SF 15U)

Courts
Public Defender
State Attorney

74,560
144,440
569,000

788,000

(b)

(b)

(b)
(a



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31

Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:

RESOLUTION 2013-
A RESOLUTION CONCERNING THE TENTATIVE PROPOSED
ANNUAL BUDGET; PROVIDING FOR A TENTATIVE ANNUAL
OPERATING BUDGET; PROVIDING A TENTATIVE PROPOSED
AD VALOREM TAX MILLAGE RATE FOR THE 2013 TAX
YEAR; PROVIDING FOR A PRELIMINARY ESTIMATED
ROLLED-BACK MILLAGE RATE; PROVIDING FOR A
TENTATIVE PROPOSED CAPITAL BUDGET; PROVIDING AN

EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Section 106.200 of the Jacksonville Municipal Code
requires that the Mayor submit a tentative annual operating budget
proposal no later than May 1 unless the City Council by resolution
fixes another date for such submission; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 2013-283-A fixed the date of such submission
to City Council as June 3, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the tentative annual budget reflects budget submissions
that are still in the process of being reviewed and revised; and

WHEREAS, the tentative annual budget shall include an
anticipated ad valorem millage rate; and

WHEREAS, the anticipated ad valorem millage rate and the
estimated rolled-back rate are not based upon an official tax roll
estimate from the property appraiser and the anticipated ad valorem
millage rate will change at least two times prior to the submission
of the proposed annual budget as official estimates are receiveq from
the property appraiser; and

WHEREAS, the tentative annual budget shall include a tentative

proposed capital budget; now, therefore




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1. Based upon preliminary budget data provided by
the departments and constitutional officers of the City, the Mayor
has submitted a tentative proposed budget for the City as indicated
in Exhibit 1, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference. In response to requests by Council members, Exhibit 1
contains two alternative proposed budgets, one that assumes passage
of retirement reform (Ordinance 2013-366), and one that assumes
passage does not occur.

Section 2. Based upon preliminary budget data and
preliminary estimated taxable values from the Budget Office, the
tentative proposed millage rates are: 10.0353 mills, or $10.0353 per
$1,000 assessed taxable value, for the General Services District,
excepting USD's 2 through 5 (the Beaches and Baldwin); 6.7446 mills,
or $6.7446 per $1,000 assessed taxable value, for the General
Services District, including only USD's 2 through 4 (the Beaches);
and 8.4472 mills, or $8.4472 per $1,000 assessed taxable value, for
the General Services District, including only USD 5 (Baldwin).

Section 3. Based upon preliminary estimated taxable values
from the Budget Office, the rolled-back rates, as defined under s.
200.065(1), Florida Statutes, are estimated to be: 10.2844 mills, or
$10.2844 per $1,000 assessed taxable value, for the General Services
District, excepting USD's 2 through 5 (the Beaches and Baldwin);
6.7713 mills, or $6.7713 per $1,000 assessed taxable value, for the
General Services District, including only USD's 2 through 4 (the
Beaches); and 8.6569 mills, or $8.6569 per $1,000 assessed taxable
value, for the General Services District, including only USD 5
(Baldwin) . )

Section 4. The tentative proposed capital budget is attached
hereto as Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein by this reference. The
tentative proposed capital budget reflects a complete 1list of

-2 -




N

[+ ) ¥ Y

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

projects submitted by the various departments and agencies. Projects
are currently being evaluated and scored by the CIP Scoring Committée
based on pre-determined criteria. The Mayor’s proposed budget will
include: mandated projects as required by a federal, state, or local
law or a legal settlement; new and continuation projects evaluated by
a scoring committee; stormwater projects submitted by the Public
Works Department; Downtown Investment Authority projects; and,
Community Redevelopment Area projects.

Section 5. This resolution shall become effective upon
signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's

signature.

Form Approved:

%%/%Q_ |

ce of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2013\Res\060313,TentativeProposedMillageBudget .doc




EXHIBIT 1

GENERAL FUND - GSD
TENTATIVE BUDGET - REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE

WITHOUT RETIREMENT REFORM
FY 2013- 2014
Estimated
FY 2013 Council FY14 Current Departmental FY 2014
REVENUES Approved Budget Services Budget Reduction (b) Tentative
Property Taxes - Net 431,959,085 423,175,178 423,175,178
Utitty Service Taxes 130,427,321 130.870,723 130,870,723
Other Taxes 1,002,119 8,564,659 8,564,659
Franchise Fees 42,531,812 41,884,931 41,884,931
Licenses and Permits 7,600,000 0 0
JEA Contributions 107,100,056 109,187,538 109,187,538
Half-Cent Sales Tax 75,163,717 77,959,130 77,959,130
City Revenue Sharing 22,155,823 22,788,337 22,788,337
County Revenus Sharing 23,724,033 24,281,676 24,281,676
Other Revenue Sharing 7,249,494 7.475,581 7.475,581
Ambutance Fees - Net 21,232,184 21,232,184 21,232,184
Other Charges for Services 13,481,833 12,680,198 12,680,198
Fines and Forfeits 2,544,387 2,273,108 2,273,108
Interest Income 4,990,999 2,204,200 2,204,200
Miscellaneous Revenue 16,477,537 16,533,711 16,533,711
Indirect Cost Recovery 17,453,641 9,929,416 9,929,416
Internat Allocations (includes Public Works) 5.390,978 37,252,102 37,252,102
Transfers from Other Funds 6.373,330 1,727,622 1,727,622
Fund Balance Transfer 11,058,883 (a) 0 - o
TOTAL REVENUES 947,917,232 950,020,294 950,020,294
EXPENDITURES
Advisory Boards 380,583 402,041 (30,987) 371,054
City Council 8,050,826 8,531,524 (752,876) 7,778,648
Courts 575.103 3.036,253 {20,992) 3,015,261
Employee Services 5,712,289 6,262,289 (464,935) 5,797,354
Finance 6,285,015 6.717,150 (524,060) 6,193,090
Fire & Rescue 173,844,478 193,417,132 (12,207,337) 181,209,795
General Counsel 226,492 234,340 (27.269) 207,071
Human Rights Commission 899,974 974,093 (73,130) 900,963
Intra-Governmental Services 4,708,890 4,756,116 (339,709) 4,416,407
Jacksonville City-Wide Activities 18,537,808 20,610,848 20,610,848
Approx Impact of 13.88% reduction in Internal Service Funds 0 0 (4,200,150) (4,200,150)
Medicaid 16,288,850 16,288,850 16,288,850
Shands Conlribution 23,775,594 23,775,594 23,775,594
Mayor’s Office 3,224 811 4,105,750 (376,546) 3,729,204
Medical Examiner 2,658,454 2,886,846 (275.342) 2,611,504
Military Affairs, Veteran & Disabled Svcs 1,162,067 1,492,322 (145,117) 1,347,205
Neighborhoods 13,551,447 15,050,804 (1,139,540) 13,911,264
Office of Economic Development 4,092,245 4,428,670 (686,473) 3,742,197
Office of Ethics, Compliance & Oversight 121,872 122,367 (10.783) 111,584
Office of the Sheriff 366,768,040 389,870,036 (29,151,940) 360,718,096
Parks & Recrealion 20,037,035 27,008,427 (2.188,672) 24,819,755
Planning & Development 5,347,937 5,979,820 (493,221) 5,486,599
Public Defender 1,468,615 1,590,539 0 1,590,539
Public Health 977.648 1,426,507 (555) 1,425,952
Public Libraries 34,316,851 32,791,428 (2.378,858) 30,412,570
Public Works 57,299,725 71,583,548 (3.363.002) 68,220,546
Special Services 15,013,375 15,681,221 (1.433,808) 14,247,413
State Attomey 131,058 1,690,401 (666) 1.689,735
Supervisor of Elections 5,741,920 6,322,386 (587.604) 5,734,782
Transfers to Other Funds
Transfer to Children's Commission 16,804,385 18,608,362 (390,509) 18,217,853
Transfer to Journey 8,320,915 8,320,915 0 8,320,915
Transfer to Clerk of Court 129,257 b} 0 0
Transfer to State Technology 861,883 67,664 0 67,664
Transfer to Property Appraiser 8,609,432 8,066,840 (806,346) 7,260,494
Transfer to Tax Collector 3,891,977 4,942,626 (1,258,739) 3,683,887
Transfer t0 Venues 7.894,945 . 6,350,169 6,350,169
Transfers to Various Funds 16,859,132 18,350,742 (642,729) 17,708,013
Debt Service 93,346,304 82,247,569 82,247,569
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 047,017,232 1,013.592,189 (63.971.895) ~ 950.020,294
SURPLUS/ (DEFICIT) 0 , O
{a) One time transfar for FY 12 fund balance to FY13. Exhibit 1

(b) To balance the budget Depanimental expenditure totals ncludes a 13.88% reduction of controliable costs totaking $63.97 million.

Page 1 of 7



13.88% Estimated Departmental Reduction
General Fund

Executive Departments 13.88% Value
Advisory Boards & Commissions 30,987
Employee Services 464,935
Finance 524,060
Fire and Rescue 12,207,337
Human Rights Commission 73,130
Intra-Governmental Services 339,709
Mayor's Office 376,546
Medical Examiner 275,342
Military Affairs, Veterans & Disabled Services 145,117
Neighborhoods 1,139,540
Office of Economic Development 686,473
Office of General Counsel 27,269
Parks & Recreation 2,188,672
Planning and Development 493,221
Public Libraries 2,378,858
Public Works 3,363,002
Special Services 1,433,808
26,148,006
Constitutionals / Non Executive 13.88% Value
City Council 752,876
Clerk of the Court 0 No General Fund Subsidy in FY14
Courts 20,992
Office of Ethics, Compliance & Oversight 10,783
Property Appraiser 806,346
Public Defender 1]
Public Health 555
State Attorney 666
Supervisor of Elections 587,604
Tax Collector 1,258,739
Office of the Sheriff 29,151,940
32,590,501
Other Funds
Approx General
Fund Title Department 13.88% Value Fund Impact
Children's Commission Children's Commission 390,509 390,509
Group Health Employee Services 131,867 65,934
Self Insurance Finance 292,903 146,452
Insured Programs Finance 164,460 82,230
Fleet Management - Operations Intra-Governmental Services 1,894,077 1,395,948
Copy Center Intra-Governmental Services 338,880 203,328
ITD Operations Intra-Governmental Services 2,213,049 1,659,787
Radio Communications Intra-Governmental Services 244,960 146,976
Cecil Field Trust Office of Economic Development 273,147 273,147
Office of General Counsel Office of General Counsel 832,494 499,496
Florida Boater Improvement Program Parks & Recreation 22,208 22,208
Cecil Field Commerce Center Parks & Recreation 74,227 74,227
Cecil Field Trust Parks & Recreation 273,147 273,147
7,145,928 5,233,388
2
Exhibit 1

Page 2 of 7



EXHIBIT 1

GENERAL FUND - GSD
TENTATIVE BUDGET - REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE

WITH RETIREMENT REFORM
FY 2013- 2014
FY14 Curremt Estimated

FY 2013 Council Services Departmenta! FY 2014

REVENUES Approved Budget Budget Reduction (b) Tentative
Property Taxes - Net 431,959,085 423,175,178 423,175,178
Utility Service Taxes 130,427,321 130,870,723 130,870,723
Other Taxes 1.002,119 8.564,659 8,564,659
Franchise Fees 42531812 41,884,931 41,884,931
Licenses and Permits 7.600,000 0 1}
JEA Contributions 107.100.056 109,187.538 109,187.538
Half-Cent Sales Tax 75.163,717 77.959,130 77,959,130
City Revenue Sharing 22,155,823 22,788,337 22,788,337
County Revenue Sharing 23.724,033 24,281,676 24,281,676
Other Ravenue Sharing 7.249.494 7,475,581 7.475,581
Ambulance Fees - Net 21,232,184 21,232,184 21,232,184
Other Charges for Services 13,481,833 12,680,198 12,680,198
Fines and Forfeits 2,544,387 2,273,108 2,273,108
Interest Income 4,990,999 2,204,200 2,204,200
Miscellaneous Revenue 16,477,537 16,533,711 16,533,711
Indirect Cost Recovery 17,453,641 9,929.416 9,929,416
Internal Atlocations (includes Public Works) 5,390,978 37,252,102 37,252,102
Transfers from Other Funds 6,373,330 1,727,622 1,727,622
Fund Balance Transfer 11,058,883 (a) 0 0
TOTAL REVENUES 947,917,232 950,020,294 950,020,294

EXPENDITURES

Advisory Boards 380,583 402,041 (9,131) 392,910
City Counci! 8,050,826 8,531,524 (221,849) 8,309,675
Courts 575,103 3,036,253 (6.186) 3,030,067
Employee Services 5,712,289 6.262,289 (137.002) 6,125,287
Finance 6,285,015 6,717,150 (154,424) 6,562,726
Fire & Rescue 173,844,478 193,417,132 (3.597.119) 189,820,013
Genera! Counsel 226,492 234,340 (8.035) 226,305
Human Rights Commission 899,974 974,093 (21,549) 952,544
Intra-Govemmental Services 4,708,890 4,756,116 (100,101) 4,656,015
Jacksonvilie City-Wide Activities 18,537,808 20,610,848 20,610,848

Approx Impact of 4.09% reduction in Internal Service Funds 0 0 (1.250,735) (1.250,735)

PFPP Retirement Reform Savings (contra-expense) (45,108,302) (45,108,302)
Medicaid 16,288,850 16,288,850 16,288,850
Shands Contribution 23,775,594 23,775,594 23,775,594
Mayor's Office 3,224,811 4,105,750 (110,956) 3,994,794
Medical Examiner 2,658,454 2,886,846 (81,135) 2,805,711
Mititary Affairs, Veteran & Disabled Svcs 1,162,067 1,492,322 (42,761) 1,449,561
Neighborhoods 13,551,447 15,050,804 (335,787) 14,715,017
Office of Economic Development 4,092,245 4,428,670 (202,282) 4,226,388
Office of Ethics, Compliance & Oversight 121,872 122,367 (3,.178) 119,189
Office of the Shenff 366,768,040 389,870,036 (8.590,161) 381,279,875
Parks & Recreation 20.037.035 27.008.427 (644,933) 26,363,494
Planning & Development 5,347,937 5,979,820 (145,337 5,834,483
Public Defender 1,468,615 1,590,539 0 1,590,539
Public Health 977,648 1.426,507 (164) 1,426,343
Public Libraries 34,316,851 32,791,428 (700,975) 32,090,453
Public Works 57,299,725 71,583,548 (990.971) 70,592,577
Special Services 15,013,375 15,681,221 (422,498) 15,258,723
State Attornay 131,058 1,690,401 (196) 1,690,205
Supervisor of Elections 5,741,920 6,322,386 (173.149) 6,149,237

Transfers to Other Funds
Transfer to Children’s Commission 16,804,385 18,608,362 (115,071) 18.493,291
Transfer to Journey 8,320,915 8,320,915 0 8.320.915
Transter to Clerk of Court 129.257 0 0 0
Transfer to State Technology 861,883 67,664 0 67.664
Transfer to Propenty Appraiser 8,609,432 8,066,840 (237.605) 7,829,235
Transfer to Tax Callector 3,891,977 4,942,626 (370911) 4,571,115
Transfer to Venues 7,894,945 6,350,169 0 6,350,169
Transfers to Various Funds * 16,859,132 18,350,742 (189,392) 18,161,350
Debt Service 93.346,304 82,247.569 82,247,569
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 947,917,232 968,883,887 (18.863.593) 950,020,294
SURPLUS/ (DEFICIT) 0 0
3

(a) One time transfer for FY12 fund balance to FY 13
(b) Tobal the budge! Dep ! expenditure totals includes a 4.09% reduction of controllable costs tataling $18.9 mltion. Exhibit 1

Page 3 of 7




4.09% Estimated Departmental Reduction

General Fund
Executive Departments

Advisory Boards & Commissions
Employee Services

Finance

Fire and Rescue

Human Rights Commission
Intra-Governmental Services
Mayor's Office

Medical Examiner

Military Affairs, Veterans & Disabled Services
Neighborhoods

Office of Economic Development
Office of General Counsel

Parks & Recreation

Planning and Development
Public Libraries

Public Works

Special Services

Constitutionals / Non Executive

City Council

Clerk of the Court
Courts

Office of Ethics, Compliance & Oversight
Property Appraiser
Public Defender
Public Health

State Attorney
Supervisor of Elections
Tax Collector

Office of the Sheriff

Other Funds

Fund Title

Children's Commission

Group Health

Self Insurance

Insured Programs

Fleet Management - Operations
Copy Center

ITD Operations

Radio Communications

Cecil Field Trust

Office of General Counsel
Florida Boater iImprovement Program
Cecil Field Commerce Center
Cecil Field Trust

4.09% Value

9,131
137,002
154,424

3,597,119
21,549
100,101
110,956
81,135
42,761
335,787
202,282

8,035
644,933
145,337
700,975
990,971
422,498

7,704,996

4.09% Value

221,849
0 No General Fund Subsidy in FY14

6,186

3,178

237,605

0

164

196

173,149

370,911

8,590,161

9,603,399

4.09% Value
115,071
38,857
86,309
48,461
558,125
99,857
652,116
72,182
80,488
245,310

* 6,544
21,872
80,488

Oepartment

Children's Commission
Employee Services

Finance

Finance

Intra-Governmental Services
Intra-Governmental Services
Intra-Governmental Services
Intra-Governmental Services
Office of Economic Development
Office of General Counsel
Parks & Recreation

Parks & Recreation

Parks & Recreation

Approx General
Eund Impact
115,071
19,429
43,155
24,231
424,425
59,914
489,087
43,309
80,488
147,186
6,544
21,872
80,488

2,105,680

1,555,198

4

Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 7



Exhibit 2

FY 14 - 18 TENTATIVE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

FY 13-14 FY 1413 FY 1516 FY 1817 FY 1213
Danidrg Fund Proceeds 64,094,604 83,580,180 77.920,000 48,700.000 34,200.000
ireernat & Reverue ADDIOpristions 858,970 910,300 800,000 800,000 600,000
Gerant 1 Trust Fung 4.158.970 910,300 400.000 400,000 600,000
Tota) Per Yeur 108,744 35.408.700 79,120,000 ,000 37,408,008
Ares Hm“m [ad 1_3;!4 FY 1413 FY 1518 FY 11?7 FY \T118 m Sth
1 orwnereall Qually [JAX Ash Sitss 12.328.000 10.000,000 5,500,000 5,500,000 1,500,
of Lite
2 | ER [Er Quaiity |S: Ske 1,500,000 2,350,000 750,000 250,000 180.000
of Lfe
3 | ER [Enw Qualty (Ex [~ - County Wide 6,500,000 1.500,000 1.250,000 1,500,000
of Ute
4 | X |[Govemyment Facwdes O Space Guld Out 300.000
[ Governmen Fecine Maneg - Emerg Diesat 585,630
S [ PL [Putic Faciies AADmated Ratum end Sortng Systom 750,000 750,000
? L {Putlic Faciites (Oceanway Branch Lbvary 1,000,000 1.500,000 9,800,000
8 | PL [Pubfic Feciites Remodel Clroulstion and Retersnce Dosks $00,000 500,000
9 PL |Pubtic Feciitiss ( Spaces 250,000 2%0.000
10 | PL [Pubiic Faciities Chidren Cernters 250.000 250,000
11 | PL |Putiic Facidites Securty Comerss instataton 100,000
12 | PL [Publiic Faciies Automatsd Dtspensers & Lockars - 24ir Accestbey 1,300.000
13 | Pt [Public Facilites AOA - Jax Public Librasies 100,000
4 arks Eﬁ% % Upgrades and Repaes Z0%0,000] 2050000 |  2.050000|  20%0.000 2,
15 | RP |[Parke (ADA Wieh Parka/Upg: Parks 750,000 500,000 $00,000 $00,000 500,000
18 | rRP [Pars Betz Tiger Post 75,000 277,180
17 | RP [Parka [ASmacanl Park 50,000 175,000
18 | RP [Parks Hanna Park Sptash Ped 80,000 300.000
19 | RP |Parks [Huguenot Memorial Park 150,000 250.000
20 | RP [Pams Mie McCue Bost Rarmp Bulkhesa 248,920
21 | RP |Paxs |Peican Plazs 245,540
2} RP |Paa Losco Regional Park . 150,000
23 | RP [Parks cpoltsn Perk lmpx 128,000 2,000,000
24 | RP [Parks Adolph Wurn Park 228,000
25 | RP |Parxs Saratnga Lake Park Ovedge 225,000
26 } RP [Parcs Forest Steet Park 75,000 250,000
27 | RP [Packa Florids Intsnd Navigation District (FIND) Projects 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 1.200.000 1.200.000
28 | RP |Pars Flahing Croek Drodge 450,000
29 | RP |Parks Ha Moon Isiend Bost Ramp 90,200 560,000
30 | RP |Pasks ’Sm ICW Dock Radesign 10.760 162,700
3t | rP |Pams Ortaga Channel Markings 33,600
32 | RP |[Paks County Road Bost Ramp 92,520 175,000
33 | RP [Parks [Normhbank Riveswak Bricge 295,000
34 | RP |Parks N Kaysk Launch 58,700 179,000
35 | RP |Parks Lighting 8! 2 Boat Rampe 2687 880
38 | RP [Parks Arington Lions Club 80,840 211,500
37 | RP [Parks [Charies Reess BR - Dock 88,500 172,400
38 | RP [Parks Hat Moon Islond Bost Remp ) 50,200 170,000
39 | RP [Parks Exchange Island 115,760 200,000
40 | PW |Environmantali Quailty [St. Johns River B a . 1,000,000 3,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 15,000,000
tds Countywide
41 | Pw [Environmental Quasty |Storm Debris Temporsry Ste improvements 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
of Lise
42 | Pw [Environmental Quaiity |Beach Renourishment Program 2,700,000
of Ude
43 | PW |Govermnment Faciites |[Public Buildings Roofing - Assessment 425,000
“ | w Facktes Captal Govt 1,100.000 1,100.000 1,100,000 1,100,000 1,100,000 1,100,000
45 | Pw |Govemment Facittes |[Pubiic Bundings Roofing and Major Repals 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 700.000
46 | PW [Public Facittes Cantrat Hesith - Chiler Raplacement 170,000
47 | PW |Government Facittes [EC Bat- Alr Handles Renovations 240,000
48 | Pw [Public Facktes Rivervigw Senior Centar - Renovations 280,000
49 | W |[Public FacH Senall Servor Conter - Renovations 300,000
50 | PW [Pubiic Faclities Chare Joseph Senior Center - Renovotons 390,000
St | PW [Government Faartes |Police Memonal Bidg. - Chiler Replecement 250,000
52 | PW |Govemment Faawoes |Ed 8a8 Bularyg - Elevator Renovatons 780,000
83 | PW |Govermnmaent Faciltes {Eset Larcd - CNG Converson 1,400,000
s4 | PW |Government Featttes [North Lenctll - CNG Conversion 3.200.000
58 | Pw [Govemmant Facites [Sokd Wasts Yard - Slow & Fast Fill CNG Stehon 7.483,000
56 | PW [Govemment Faaities |Ed Boll Busang - Chiters, Cooling Tower ano Watse Tank 1,500.000
Repiscament
87 | PW |G Faattoes St James - Front Engyancer ADA 450,000
%8 | PW [Government Facites |PW West Aves Maint Yard - Reetroom ADA Renovssons 150,000
50 | PW |Ge Faatoes |Trall Riige Lanofil Expanaton 17,000,000 20.000,000 6,000,000
80 | PW |[Pudic Foaites (Comerunity Transiton Center - ADA R 9174
51 | PW |Pubic Feotoes Fire Museumn - Repay Siructurs Damage and Water 800,000
Ingusion
1
Exhibit 1

Page 50f 7



Exhibit 2

62 | PW |Goverment Fecitties |St. Jamea - Misc. By, Replacements 120,000
63 | PW |Govemment Feciities [Pre-Trial Detonson Facty - Re-pwpe Sarvtary 8 Domestc 1,450,000
(Wates
64 | PW [Governmaent Fecites [ADA Cormplance - Pubic Budoings 1,900,000 2,500.000
85 | PW [Government Facites [Flest Mansg « Mill ard Resurtace Lot 700.000
66 | PW [Goverrymant Faciwes [Contral Health- Mill and Resurface Pursing Let 175,000
67 | PW [Gavernment Feastes [Pre-Trial Decantion Feciity - Fee Atarm Repas 300,000
68 | PW [Govemment Fsaites |[Poice Memarial Budang - Fire Alsem Repaw 125.000
69 | PW [Parks k R and Bulihesd Repar 3,000,000 3.000.000 3,000.000 3.000,000 3.000,000 21.500.000
70 | PW [Er Ounsity {89 Creek ACOE 500.000 1.400.000
ot Life
71 | PW |Roscuinfrasyucthse/ |8 Straet - 195 to Boulevard Landscoping/Tree Plonting 1,300,000
Trangportation
72 | PW R Impe Bridge. 2.000,000 2.000.000 2.000.000 2.000.000 2,000,000 2,000,000
Tearaportation | Consyuction
73 | Pw |R R ¥ R "] 12,550.000 17,000,000 18,000,000 15,000,000 15.000.000 15,000,000
Transportation
74 | PW |R o Sciewaik C and Repair 2.000.000 2,500,000 2.500,000 3.000.000 3,000,000 1.500,000
Transportation
75 | PW [R Y [Segr ATS Ei 1,000,000 1.000,000 $.000.000 1,000,000 1.000,000 3,750,000
Transportation
76 | PW [Roscymirastructure’  [New World Avenve Extenaon to Chatiee 300,000 3,000,000
Transportation
77 | PW |Rosdvintestructhurel | Water Stmet Gaiage Erhancements 1,400,000
Transportation
78 | SH |[Publec Safety @ y T tion Centor - R it of Fire 100,000
Suppression System
78 | SH |Pubiic Ssfety (Consoldated Reloasing Centsr 150,000
80 | SH |Public Sefety Range OfSce/Trainring Budding 3,100,000
81 | SH [Public Safety |Werehouse - Speasity Units 3,120,000
65,608,744 A5.400,760 19,120,000 48,900,000 37,400,000 67,850,000
.
2
Exhibit 1

Page 6 of 7



Exhibit 2

FY 14 - 18 TENTATIVE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

STORMWATER PROJECTS
FY 1394 FY 1418 FY 15.18 FY 1817 FY 17-18
Stormwat- Paygo 6.000,000 $.000,000 5,000.000 4,000,000 $.000,000
Banking Fund Proceeds 1.726 000 14,200,000 15.176.000 9.000.000 6.500.000
Project Transters 2,000,000
Yotal Per Yoar 9.72¢.000 18,200,000 20,176, 14,000,000 11.500.008
Oept FY 1314 FY 1418 FY 1518 FY 1617 FY 1118 Beyond Sth
1 [Pw [Orainage 1500.0003] 500,000 3,400,000
2 | pw [oranage 4.940.000 6,000,000 6.000,000 8,000.000 8,000.000 6,000,000
3 | pw [Orensge 150,000
4 | PW [Dranage 195.000
5 | pw [Orainege 373,000
6 Pw |Orsinsgs 150,000
7 | Pw [Orainsge 150,000
8 | pw [Oranage 2,100.000
9 | Pw |Drainage $00.000
10 | ow |Oreinage (500,000; 500,000 726.000
11 | Pw [Dreinage Messer Aves Dranage (500.000) 500,000 1,800,000
12 | Pw [Oesinage Mirusio Cirde {500.000), 500,000
13 | Pw |Oranage Noroad/Lambing 226.000
14 | PW |Druinsge Ol Ptank Road Outtall 2,000,000
15 | PW |Orainage TVOL xtative/Rivor Accord (ncludes trading) 167,038,272
16 | PwW |Orsinsge Saptic Tank Phase Out 3,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
17 | PW {Orsinsge New Sonnwator improvements 2,500,000 $.000.000 5,000,000 2,500,000
18 | Pw |Orainage Project O [ %y Stucles 250.000
9.726,000 16,200,000 20,178,000 14,000,000 11,500000 173,038,272
FY 14 - 18 TENTATIVE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AREAS (CRA)
FY 13-14 FY 1418 FY 1518 FY 18-17 FY 1718
Tax increment Disticts - Paygo 3141962 3400000 3,400,000 3,400,000 3,400,000
Total Per Yaar 3,141,932 3,400,000 3,400,000 3,490,000 3.400,000
L — m—
Dﬁ'_PrmA_m._ Project Nzme FY 1314 FY 1418 FY 1518 FY 18117 FY 1218 Beyond Sth
1 | o [Fosdmintrastucnsel [Suval Road Expansion (A CRA) 3.141582
Transportation
2 | g |Rosdsrrtrastucturel |Future North Access Rosd (JIA CRA) 3,400,000 .400,000 3,400,000 I
Transportation
3,141,982 3,400,000 3,400,000 3,400,000 - -
FY 14 - 18 TENTATIVE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY (DIA)
FY 1314 FY 1418 FY 1518 FY 1617 Y1718
Grant/ Trust Fund 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,500.000
Totst Per Year 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,500,000 J -
am Ares Pr Name FY 13/14 FY 1018 FY 18118 FY 18117 FY 17113 Beyond h
1 | on [Parxs Hemming Plaza Improvements (OIA) 500,000
2 | gy [Rosestrasmucnsal | Two Way Streass (D1A) 1.000.000 1.000,000 1,500,000 |
| Transportaton
1.500.000 1.000,000 1,500,000 . - .
.
.
3
Exhibit 1

Page 7 of 7



Exhibit 2

FY 14 - 18 TENTATIVE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

FY 13-14 FY 14-18 FY 18-18 FY 1817 FY 17-18
Banking Fund Proceeds 64,094,604 63,560,100 77.920.000 45,700.000 38.200,000
Intersst & Revenue Appropriations 858,970 910,300 600,000 £00,000 600,000
Grant / Trust Fund 1,156,670 $10.300 §00.000 600,000 800.000
T A (
ota) Per Year 88.108.744 88.400.780 79.120.000 48,900,000 37,400,000
Program Aree Project Name FY 1314 FY 14118 FY 1818 FY 1817 FY 1718 Beyond 8th
1 ER 12.328.000 10,000,000 5,500,000 5,500,000 1,500,000
2 | ER 1.500,000 2.350.000 750,000 250,000 150,000
3 | ER 6.500.000 7.500.000 1.250.000 1,500.000
4 JE 300,000
s | op 565,630
6 [ AL 750,000 750,000
7 PL 1,000,000 1,500,000 9,800,000
8} P Desks $00.000 $00,000
9| 250,000 250,000
0] A 250,000 250,000
1" 100.000
12| AL Automsated Dispensers & Lockers - 24hr Accessibiity 1,300,000
13 ] PL IADA Compliance - Jax Public Librasies 100.000
| RP Countywkde Parks- Upgrades and Repairs 7080000 | 2060000  2080.000|  2.050,000 7,650,660 |
18] RP IADA Compliance With Parke/Upgrade Parks 750.000 $00.000 $00.000 $00,000 $00,000
18 1 RP [Betz Tiger Point 78,000 277,180
17| RP Alimacan! Park 50,000 178,000
18 | RP Hanns Park Spiash Pad 60,000 300,000
19| RP Huguenot Memorial Park 150,000 250.000
2] RP 248,820
21 | RP 245,540
2| RP 150,000
23 | RP |Parks 125,000 2,000,000
24 { RP |Parks 228,000
25 | RP [Parks 225,000
28 | RP |Parks 75,000 250,000
27 § RP |Parks 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 1.200.000
28 | RP |Parks 450,000
20 | RP [Parks 90,200 560,000
30 | RP |Parks 70,760 152,700
31 | RP {Parks 33,600
32 | RP |Parks 92,520 175,000
33 { RP |Parks 295,000
M | RP |Parks Northshore Kayak Launch 58,700 179,000
35 | RP |Parks Lighting at 2 Boat Ramps 287.660
36 | RP [Parks Adtington Lions Cub 80,840 211,500
37 | RP Charles Rease BR - Dock 88,500 172,400
38| RP Half Moon Isiand Boat Ramp 50,200 170,000
39 | RP Istand 115,780 200,000
40 | PW A & . 1,000,000 3,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 15,000,000
4 | PW Storm Dedris Temporary Site Improvements 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
42 | PW Beach Renourishment Program 2,700.000
43 | PW gs Roofing - A 425.000
44 | PW [Government Facilities {Faciities Capital Maintenance- Govt 1,100,000 1,100,000 1,100,000 1,100,000 1,100,000 1,100,000
45 | PW |Government Facilites |Public Buikdings Rocfing - Replacement and Msjor Repair 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000
48 | PW [Pubiic Faciities (Central Hea'th - Chiler Replacement 170,000
47 | PW |Government Faciliies [Ed Bal- Akr Handler Renovations 240.000
48 | PW |Pudsc Facitties Riverview Senior Center - Renovations 280,000
49 | PW |Public Faciities Wallace Smali Senior Centar - Rencvations 300,000
50 | PW |Publc Faclities Chariie Joseph Senior Center - Renovations 390,000
51 | PW [Government Faciitles |Police Memorial Bikig. - Chiller Replacement 250,000
52 | PW [Govemmen! Faciities |Ed Ball 0 - Elevator 750.000
53 | PW Facities |EastLandf - CNG Conversion 1,400,000
54 | PW |Government Feciliies [North Lancfid - CNG Conversion 3.200,000
55 | PW |Gavemment Faciities |Sciid Wasts Yard - Siow & Fast Fil CNG Station 7,483,000
56 | PW [Government Faciities |Ed Ball Building - Chillers, Cooling Tower and Water Tank 1,500,000
Replacement
57 | PW [Govemment Faciities |St. James - Front Entrance/ ADA 450,000
58 } PW [Govemment Facities |PW West Arsa Maint. Yard - Restroom ADA Renovations 150,000
59 | PW [Govemment Faciities {Trail Ridge Landfid Expansion 17.000.000 20.000.000 6.000.000
60 | PW |Pubdlc Faciities C y 7 Center - ADA Rencovations 391,714
681 | PW |Publc Facilities Fire Museum - Repsir Structure Damage and Water 600,000
Intrusion
1
Exhibit 2

Page 1 of 3



Exhibit 2

62 | PW |Govemment Fecities |Si. James - Misc. Bidg. Repiacements 120,000
63 | PW [Govemment Faciies |Pre-Trial Detention Facity - Re-pipe Sanitary & Domestic 1,450,000
Water
64 | PW [Govemment Faciies |ADA Camplance - Public Buildings 1,900,000 2,500,000
65 | PW [Government Faciies |Fleet Mansg - MiJt and rface Lot 700,000
68 | PW |Govemment Facities [Central Hoath- MB and Resurface Parking Lot 175,000
67 | PW [Govemment Faciitiea |Pre-Trial Detention Faciily - Fire Alsrm Repsir 300,000
68 | PW |Govemment Facities |Police Memorial Building - Fire Alarm Repair 128,000
69 | PW |Parks and B: d Repair 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 21,500,000
70 | PW |Environmental Quality 18 Fishweir Creek ACOE 500,000 1,400,000
of Life
71 | PW |Roads/infrastructure/  |8th Stroet - 198 to Boulevard Landscaping/Tree Planting 1.300.000
Transporiation
72| PW [ Bridge, 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000
Transportation Construction
73 | PW |Roady 12.550.000 17,000,000 18,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000
Transporiation
74 | PW |Rosdsinfrastructure/  |Sidewalk Consiruction and Repair 2,000,000 2,500,000 2,500.000 3,000,000 3.000.000 1,500,000
Transporiation
| PW Signaiizetion/ITS Enhancements 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000.000 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,750,000
T
78 | PW |Roadainfrestructure’  [New Worid Avenue Extension to Chafiee 300,000 3,000,000
Transportation
77 | PW |Roadainfrastructure’  |Water Street Garage Enhancements 1,400,000
Transporistion
78 | SH [Publc Safety C y T Center - Rep of Firs 100,000
Supprassion System
79 | SH [Public Safety Consolidated Releasing Center 150,000
80 | SH [Public Safety Range Office/Training Building 3,100,000
81 | SH [Pudlic Satety Warshouse - Specialty Units 3,120,000
65,808,744 85,400,780 79,120,000 48,900,000 37,400,000 67,850,000
2
Exhibit 2

Page 2 of 3



Exhibit 2

FY 14 - 18 TENTATIVE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

STORMWATER PROJECTS
FY 13-14 FY 14-18 FY 18-18 FY 1617 FY 17-18
Stormwater- Paygo 6,000,000 5,000,000 $,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
Banking Fund Proceeds 1,726,000 11,200,000 18,176,000 $.000,000 6.500.000

Project Transters 2,000,000

Total Per Year 9‘75000 10&000 2°I170i0°0 umm 1 ,soolooo
Program Ares Project Name FY 1314 FY 1418 FY 1818 FY 1647 FY 1718 Sth
1 | pw [Drainage Country Creek Drsinage (900.000)1 500,000 3,400,000
2 | PW [Orainage (County Wide Drainage System Rehad 4,940,000 6,000,000 £.000.000 6,000,000 6,000,000 6.000,000/
3 | Pw [Orainage Bulls Bay Highway Drainage Improvement 150,000
4 | PW [Orainage Renne Drive Cutvert Upgrade 195,000
5 | pw [Orainage (Osceola SL Stormdrain Replacemant 378,000
6 | PW |Drainsge Park St Drainage Improvements 190,000
7 | pw |Orainage Duvsl Station Road Drainsge Improvements 150.000
8 | pw [Orainage Crystal Springs Area Drainage 2,700,000
9 | Pw |Orainage Hamiton/Jersey 500,000
10 | PW |Drainage Lower Easiside Drainage- Phase (il (500,000} 500,000 726,000
11 | pw |Drainage Mester Arss Drainage (500,000} 500,000 1,800,000
12 | PW |Drainage - Mirueia Clscle {500,000) 500,000
413 | pw [Drainage Norcad/Lambing 228,000
14 | Pw [Drainage 0ld Plank Road Outfall 2,000,000
15 | Pw [Drainage TMDL Initiative/River Accord ( trading) 167,038,272
18 | Pw [t g Septic Tank Phase Out 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
17 ]| pw [C g New Stormwater Improvements 2,500.000 §,000,000 5,000,000 2.500.000
18 | PW |E S Project D P & Feasibilty Studies 250,000
9,726,000 16,200,000 20,176,000 14,000,000 11,500,000 173,038,272
FY 14 - 18 TENTATIVE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AREAS (CRA)
« FY 13—14__ FY 14-18 FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18
Tax Increment Districts - Paygo 3,141,982 3,400,000 3,400,000 3,400,000 3,400,000
Tots! Per Year 3,141,982 3,400,000 3,400,000 3,400,000 3,400,000
Dept __Progum Area Name FY13M4  FY 148 FY 18118 FY 1817 FY 1718 Beyond 8th
1 Rosdyinfrastructurel |Duval Road Expansion (JIA CRA) 3,141,982
€C |Transportation .
2 cc Rosds/nfrastruciure!  |Futurs North Access Road (JIA CRA) 3,400,000 3,400,000 3,400,000
Transporiation
3,141,082 3.400,000 3,400,000 3,400,000 - -
FY 14 - 18 TENTATIVE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY (DIA)
FY 13-14 FY 14-18 FY 18-18 FY 1817 FY 17-18
Grart? Trust Fund 1,000,000 1.000.000 1,500,000
Total Per Year 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,500,000 - -
Do ram Area Project Name FY 1314 FY 14118 FY 1818 FY 1817 FY 17118 Beyond 6th
1 o‘%r‘_m:g_ ; Plaza Impi Jm_(om‘) 500,000
2 DIA Rosds/infrastructure! | Two Way Streets (DIA) 1.000.000 1,000,000 1,500,000
| Transportation
1,500,000 1,000,000 1.500,000 - . -

3
Exhibit 2
Page 3 of 3



